In accordance with

Rule £.28 of the I_l Q 1 4

Insolvency (England &

e aee. Notice of final account prior to dissolution

Insalvency Act 1986. |n CVL

Companies House

FRIDAY

HATUUND -

*AB39H3BX*
12/04/2019

COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

conparyranie [0 |5 [2 [1 61184

= Filling in this form

Company name in full | Battersea 38 Limited

Please complete in typescript of in
hold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Michael Colin John

Surname Sanders

Liquidator's address

Building name/number| New Bridge Street House

Street | 30 - 34 New Bridge Street

Post town | London

County/Region |

Postcode IEFC‘FW?’?(B#’T

Country

u Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s} Georgina Marie 0 Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Eason another liquidater.

E Liquidator's address ©

Building namelnumber| New Bridge Street House & Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street ‘ 30 - 34 New Bridge Street another liguidator.

Post town ‘ London

County/Region ‘

e E[G[4[V[ Tel8[s

Country |

04/17 version 1.0




LIQT4

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

ﬂ Liquidator’s release

O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

E Sign and date

Liguidator’s signature | Signatre

X e Dol
Signature date ’?H WW FZTP—OWWW

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to disselution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact informatian, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public recerd.

Contact name

Michael Colin John Sanders

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Where to send

Company name

Maclntyre Hudson LLP

Address

New Bridge Street House
| 30 - 34 New Bridge Street

Fost town

London

CountyiRegion

o Jelcl4afv] Tefs ]y

Country

‘DX

0207 429 4100
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

J Telephane

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

0 You have attached the required documents.

(1 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

HFurther information

for turther information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Battersea 38 Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 4 July 2017 To 6 February 2019

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts 24560
58,280.81 Cash at Bank 58,280.81
24.488.00 Cash at Bank - Bond Deposit Account 24.475.59
Bank Interest Gross 42.53
83,044 53
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S, of A, 7,500.00
Liquidators' Fees 30,555.19
Office Holders Expenses 373.80
VAT Irrecoverable 40.93
Statutory Advertising 74.60
Balance Written Off 0.01
(38,544.53)
UNSECURED CREDITCRS
Trade & Expense Creditors 12.09
(2,539,862.33) Kowhai Enterprises Limited 43,341.38
Uncertain Nordic Construction UK Limited 723.11
Uncertain Plot 2 - The Cubitt NIL
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 423.42
(44,500.00)
DISTRIBUTIONS
{2,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
' (2,459,093.52) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
W D - (\.LV\V\ \?“i{—ﬂ’-

Michael Colin John Sanders
Joint Liquidator

10 April 2019 15:22



Battersea 38 Limited (“the Company”'j - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Liquidators’ Final Account to Creditors And Members
For the Period Ending 6 February 2019

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company hame: Battersea 38 Limited ("the Company”)

Company humber: 08216184

Trading address: Unit 4, Paris Parklands, Railton Road, Guildford, GU2 9JX

Registered office: New Bridge Street House, 30 - 34 New Bridge Street, Landon,
EC4V 6BJ

Former registered office: Unit 4, Paris Parklands, Railton Road, Guildford, Surrey, GU2
94X

Principal trading activity: Property Development

Joint Liguidators' names Michae! Colin John Sanders and Georgina fMarie Eason

Joint Liguidators’ address New Bridge Street House, 30 - 34 New Bridge Street, London,
EC4V 6BJ

Date of appointment 4 July 2017

Actions of Joint Liquidators’ Any act required or authorised under any enactmerit o be done

by & Liguidator may he done by either or both of the Liquidators
acting jointly or alone.

LIQUIDATORS® ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Since my appointment as Joint Liguidator, | have taken steps to ensure that the Company’s assets have
bzen realised in full, This has included corresponding with the Company's bankers to realise the balance
held in the bank account as at the date of Liquidation.

in addition, | have undertaken a fuli investigation into the affairs of the Campany and the conduct of the
Director, agreed the claims of the unsecured creditors and issued a first and final dividend.

During the period commencing 4 July 2018, | have collected in a book debt, paid a dividend to HM Revenue
& Customs ("HMRC") and filed final VAT and corperation tax returns.

There is certain work that | am required by the insolvency legistation to undertake in connection with the
Liguidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A description of the routine work
undertaken since my last progress report is contained in Appendix 1.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 4 July 2017 to 6 February 2018 is attached at
Appendix 2.

ASSET REALISATIONS! RECEIPTS
Book Debts

The Director's Statement of Affairs did not list any money owed by way of Company debtors. However,
in the period commencing 4 July 2018, | was made aware of a debt owed by a connected company,



‘ i
£ i i

High Castle Limited (in Liquidation), and on 3 January 2019 the Liquidators' paid a firstand final dividend
to the unsecured creditors. Subsequently, £245.60 was received.

Cash at Bank
The Director's Statement of Affairs included cash held with the Company's bankers of £68,280.81.
£58,280.81 was received from Royal Bank of Scotland ("RBS").

Cash at Bank — Bond Deposit Account

The Director's Statement of Affairs included a bond deposit account with a holding of £24,488.
£24,475.59 was recelved from RBS,

Bank [nterest Gross

Gross interest totalling £42.53 accrued on funds held in the Joint Liquidators’ estate bank account
PAYMENTS

Preparation of Statement of Affairs

£7,500 plus VAT was paid to MHA Macintyre Hudson for assistance provided by me and my staff in the
preparation of the Director's Statement of Affairs and convening the meetings of members and creditors
required ta place the Campany into Liquidation.

Liguidators' Fees
£30,555.19 plus VAT was paid to MHA Macintyre Hudson in respect of work carried out by me and my

staff throughout the course of the Liquidation, of which £3,087.19 was paid in the period commencing 4
July 2318, Further information can be found under “Joint Liguidators’ Remuneration”.

Office Holders’ Expenses

£373.80 plus VAT was paid to MHA Macintyre Hudson in respect of expenses incurred throughout the
course of the Liguidation. Further information can be found under “Joint Liquidators' Expenses”.

VAT lirecoverable

VAT of £40.93 paid on expenses incurred in the Liguidation will not be recovered from HMRC.

Statutory Advertising

£74.60 plus VAT was paid to Courts Advertising Limited which represents the cost of the advert placed
in the London Gazette advertising the first and final dividend to non-preferential unsecured creditors.

Ralance Written Off

A credit balance of 0.01p has been written off,
LIABILTIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies shows that the
Gompany currently has 3 outstanding charges in favour of United Trust Bank and 1 cutstanding charge
with RBS. The Director has advised that there is no indebtedness to these Companies and that steps
are being taken to remove these charges from the register.



P

The legislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15 Septembar 2003, a
prescribed part of the Company's net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be available fo the
charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors. In this case, as no amounts
are outstanding the prescribed part provisions do not apply.

Preferential Creditors

The Director's Statement of Affairs did not anticipate any claims from preferential creditors. Accordingly, no
claims were received,

Crown Creditors

The Directar's Statement of Affairs did not include any monies owing to HMRC. However, during the fast
reporting period | regeived a VAT claim from HMRC amouinting to £24,813.

Nan-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

The Director's Statement of Affairs included 1 non-preferential unsecured creditor with an estimated total
liability of £2,538,862.33 and 2 non-preferential creditors with uncertain liabilities. | received claims from 4
creditors totalling £2,607,758.69.

DIVIDENDS

On 16 April 2018, | declared a first and fina! dividend of £1.71 p in the £ {otalling £44,500 to hon-preferential
unsecured creditors.

There will not be any further dividends declared to non-preferential unsecured creditors as the funds realised
have been used to pay prior dividends to non-preferential unsecured creditors, and to meet the expenses
of the Liquidation.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

| undertook an initial investigation into the Company's affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the
costs involved. Specifically, | recovered, listed and reviewed the Company's accounting records;
obtained and reviewed copy bank statements for the months prior to the Company ceasing to trade from
the Company’s bankers; and compared the information in the Company's last set of accounts with that
contained in the statement of affairs lodged in the liquidation and made enduiries ahout the reasons for
the changes.

Within three months of my appointment as Liquidator, | am required to submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course of my work
which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Director would make thetn unfit to be concerned
with the management of the Company. | would confirm that my repott has been submitted.

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

The creditors previously authorised the payment of a fee of £7,500 plus VAT and disbursemenis for my
assistance with preparing the Direcior's Statement of Affalrs and convening and holding the meetings of
members and creditors reqguired to place the Gompany into Liguidation.

The fee for assisting with the Director's Statement of Affairs and convening and holding meetings of
members and creditors was pald from first realisations on appainiment and is shown in the enclosed
Receipts and Payments Account.



My remuneration was approved on a time cost basis based on a fee estimate of £35,067.50. This fee
estimate acts as a cap and | cannot draw remuneration in excess of that estimate without first seeking
approval from the credifors.

LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION

My total time cosis to 6 February 2019 amount to £32,269.67 representing 121.62 hours of work at a
blended charge out rate of £265.33 per hour, of which £4,893.67 was incurred in the period commencing 4
July 2018 representing 21.62 hours of work at a blended charge out rate of £226.35 per hour. The actual
blended charge out rates incurred compare with the estimated blended charge out rate of £263.07 in my
fees estimate,

I have drawn £30,555.19 plus VAT, of which | have drawn £3,087.19 in the period commencing 4 July 2018.
A detailed schedule of my time costs incurred to date and during the period commencing 4 July 2018
compared with my original fees estimate, is attached as Appendix 3.

As at B February 2018, you can see from the information provided in this report that the total time costs |
have incurred in this matter, in respect of the categories of work for which 1 am being remunerated on a time
cost basis, have not exceeded the total estimated remuneration | set out in my fees estimate when my
reruneration was authorised by the creditors, | have not drawn remuneration in excess of my fees esfimate.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3} at
hitp:/fwww.creditorinsolvencyquide.co.uk!,. A capy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators' Fees' also
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Macintyre Hudson LLP’s fee policy are
available at the link https:#/www. macintyrehudson.co.ukfindex php?/guides-to-fees Please note that there
are different versions of the Guidance Notes and in this case you should refer to the April 2017 version,
Please note there has been changes to my charge out rates since the commencement of the Liguidation
and historical versions can be found at the above link or open request to my office.

LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

| incurred total expenses in the Liguidaiion of £373.80 of which nothing has been incurred nor paid in the
period commencing 4 July 2018.

| have drawn my expenses in their entirety.
| have not used any professional advisors in the period commencing 4 July 2018.
FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the Joint
Liquidators' remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this final account. Any secured
creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors (inciuding the creditor in question}, apply to Court to challenge the amaunt of
remuneration charged by the Joint Liquidators as being excessive, and/or the basis of the Joint
Liguidators' remuneration, andfor the amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8
weeks of their receipt of this final account. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court
within the same time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Maclntyre
Hudson LLP can be found at https:/iwww.macintyrehudson.co.uld/legal-disclaimer



The winding up of the Company is now for all practical purposes complete and | am seeking the release
of myself and Georgina Marie Eason as Joint Liguidators of the Company. Creditors and members
should note that provided ne objections to our release are received we shall obtain our release as Joint
Liquidators falfowing the delivery of the final notice to the Registrar of Companies, following which our
case files will be placed in storage.

SUMMARY

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liguidation, or if they want hard copies of any of
the documents made available on-ine, they should contact Scott Parish by email at
scott.parish@mhlip.co.uk or by phone on 01622 250423 before our release.

W\ S

Michael Colin John Sanders

Jolnt Liquidator

Authorised to Act in the UK by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association



APPENDIX 1

LIQUIDATORS’ ACTIONS IN THE REPORTING PERIOD

Administration/ Care Review & Dairy Management Cashiering/ Management of Operations/ Statulory

Reporting Matters

»

* & & & & 8 & 8 * 9 »

Creditors .

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case,

Maintaining and managing the office holders’ estate bank account.

Undertaking regular bank reconcifiations of the bank account containing estate funds.
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.
Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case,

Cverseeing and cantrolling the wark done on the case by case administrators.
Preparing, reviewing and issuing an annual progress report to creditors and members.
Filing returns at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing a final account of the liquidation to creditors and
members.

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and tetephone conversations regarding their
claims.
Maintaining up to date creditor information an the case managemeit system.



SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FOR THE PERIOD

4 JULY 2017
TO
8 FEBRUARY 2019

APPENDIX 2



Joint Ligquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

(In Liquidation)

Battersea 38 Limited

From 04/07/2018

From 04/07/2017

Page 1 of 1

1PS S5QL Ver, 2012.10

Statement
of Affairs To 06/02/2019 Tao 06/02/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts 245.60 24560
58,280.81 Cash at Bank NIL 58,280.81
24,438.00 Cash at Bank - Bond Deposit Account NIL 24 475.59
Bank Interest Gross . NIL o 42.53
24560 83,044.53
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S. of A MNIL 7,500.00
Liguidators’ Fees 3,087.1¢ 30,555.19
Office Holders Expenses NIL 373.80
VAT lrrecoverable 40.93 40,93
Statutory Advertising NIL 74.60
Balance Written Qff 0.01 L 0.01
(3,128.13) {38,544.53)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Greditors NIL. 12.09
{2,539,862.33) Kowhai Enterprises Limited NIL 43,341.38
Uncertain Nordic Canstruction UK Limited NIL 723.11
Uncertain Plot 2 - The Cubitt NiL NiL
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 423,42 423 42
(423.42) (44,500.00)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders B  NIL NIL
NIL NiL
(2,459,093.52) {3,305.95) {(0.00}
REPRESENTED BY ==
NIL
M Scam
Michael Golin Jbhn Sanders

Joint Liguidator

06 February 2019 09:51



APPENDIX 3

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS AND ORIGINAL FEES ESTIMATE



§B'8LL SEL9L Yo LBL 5208 G0 06% 05°96+ 3 ‘a)ey Aunoy abelany
££'G92 1969228 [eo'iZl 05229t |ois IERE ECFE no'ses'zl lez'ss Joosoe's ezl fooer olLg 05241 1y Josez 1801
a1 00292t 102°4) 087229t OL'G 0ODGL (=1l 4 00 LL8 or'E 078 L G50 00°6Y QLo 0070 o0 Bupaiysen
29'60Z 05'6+5'L  |ogs 00°0 Qoo 000 G0 00'8SS'L 018 0S'L8E Lorgh 000 0oe 000 0070 s1epely Bunsoday Aosmiess|
00'SEY 0S's¥y 60 000 oo 000 00°C 0070 00°0 000 0o 000 00ra 05 5v¥ 080 Moy 2 dIS
00061 00°9L 112} 000 00'0 0o 000 C0"9L oro 000 0eo 600 oo 0070 000 sBunasapy
5.'/61 00°L04'L  [0ge D00 000 000 000 0O'10L's 098 0G0 0o'o 00°C 000 0070 as'o suopjesadp jo juawabeuep
E9FHT 05°08Z'T  |oEs 0070 000 00°C 00’0 oosar's  0TL 05°0LZ 0670 0070 209 00'2LE ]! Spuapiag
2T ¥ 056Yr'e  |OEVL 000 Qoo 060 a0'g 06°/52'T  09°Lb  J0S6BY 0ge 000 000 05205 0oL SICHPEID)
9)'80¢ 06 LLL'L  |ose 000 000 ae'o 2000 00088 o'z 05 LbL 0g'0 [aleds} ooo 05'E%9 GE'} suodey vAao
L8°'B5E 05Z8Z'7  |06°LL Qoo ooo 00°SEL 080 00°0Y 0ZT 03566 0e'e sfrXej g0 052z 058 Kieig 3 malnay eseD
25°90€ ooLzi'e  joeol 00°0 ov'o 000 000 0S'S62'L 05D a0 000 000 000 05'1E8'T  0LE $1955Y J0 uonesljedy
00°0ve QozzE'e  |ogal 000 000 0c0 000 00°/94F  OES 00'0 0090 ] oo0 00'SS¥'y 006 suagebiysaau]
A% LLELE'Y  [2002L 00°G 000 L9'5E2 'l QML S0L 05989 0S8 000 000 000 co'0 Bujuueld pue vonensiuIULIpY|

3 EJ {3}3s00  =inoy | {3lison  smoH | (3)isen  sineH | (3}3so0  swnay f(3)i1so0  sinoy | (3isop sinoy
@1y AnoH |3sog sun) [sInop [gje], Buneiysen uesIssy JOJEOSIIUPY Jafeuey Aojaeaq Jeuped HIOAN JO UURBIYISSELD
abriaay

6L0Z Alenigad 9 o} /102 Ainp ¥ potsad a1} 40} 3500 awn jo sishjeuy

(uogepInby Argjun|op Siopaio ul)
peHwI g¢ Bosispeg




00'sel IS ¥ AN 047102 66'Zee cooey e 3 ‘ajey Auncy abetaay

SE'geT [9CBR'Y  J29LE 0G'1GE 06°) 19'002 I} 00vre'z  |OL ¥ 0S'ari't  [SEY 00'5v 0L°G 00 00°0 1BJO.L

6¥'0LT 0CP80'L  |5L'S 04158 C8t 0o'glLl L0 00'08E 0g'k 05"P81 g6 00'ey Qo 0070 000 Buusiysed

90222 00654 or'e 000 000 000 00'0 00'08S 06'2 co'sLk 050 aaa 000 GO0 000 siapey Bunoday Aoimerg
00002 00'09L 08't 000 co'0 00°C 000 Q0094 ag'e 0c0 oo 00 0o 000 jeleg] suoiessdg Jo ”EmEmmm_._ms_r

98'ZPe 00'0LL 0.0 000 o0 000 ou'o 00001 0s'o 00'0L oz'o 0o¢ 000 0o fales) SIOJPAILY

B0°e5E o0BZE  [USh 00°0 a0 [0 000 ooos.  oeo looesi 050 000 00'0 00°C 000 faelq 7 mapnay 9seD

00002 00°08¢ 08’k 000 00°Q 00°C 000 00°09¢ 08’k 000 6o'o 00'g Qaco 000 000 $3955Y 10 UonesIEay

oF 252 Lyser't s 000 000 Jieie 20 007G OvE p00sE 09 000 000 000 000 Buiuue|d pue UORRISIIILPY

3 3 (3}1s0n  smoy | (31800 sinop | (3l1sen  sumoH | (3)1500  saof [ (z)isep  snoy | (3)3s0n sinoH
s3e AlnoH 13500 awy |siney |0y Buusiysen uejsissy 103enSIUILIPY 1aBeuep 1030921Q isuped SHOM JO UOREIUISSED
sbriany

610z Aenigsd 9 03 8107 AInr ¥ pouad a3 4o §3507 su jo sisAfeuy

(uonepinbim Aiejun|oA s103ipa1n uj)

pajwi] g¢ easiepeq




! _

8y} s¥epMepUn 0} 9JEI S}eHOpUN 0} S}S09 wEmﬂ 3y} ayeuapun o} uaye) |
Ino sBieys papusig | Ay} JO anjeA PIjEWLNRST ;3¢ O] 9WI} pIjRWIRST

3 dom ! 3 dom ayj Hi0M 3}40oMm Jo AroBayed siy) ul uadelapun ag 0] sy$e) 93 jo :owatommn__

B N (Z =10N) NOLLVH LSININGY'

) 0069} yels poddng

| ‘007081 , Jasesn,

00°GET , 101BASIUILIPY ISED

00°09¢ W - lojeAsIUWpY JoluaguasIiMedns

e 100°062 ! 1obaURp
| | 00°SPE Jabeuep JoIUsS|

e 00°'09¥% Jaye} jusunuindde — Jeulied

m , 3 :ale 9589 SIY} UG Pasn aq [im 1ey} sajel jno abieys Aunoy eyl

"2|OUM B SE 9SED U} 10) 8jel Ino abieyd AlInoy papue|d € Je aAlle 0} SiNoy Jo Jaguinu pejewse ay) Aq (ejoy|
PRIBILSD JBL) Paplalp LBy ansy om ‘UeBy "2seD alf} uo YIoM AIRSSS03U U} |2 93BLSPUN 0} $1803 3l PAIBWRSS (210} a4} §1 dom jo sepobajen JuRJaYIp;
W 3y} 10} SSIBUINSS U} ||B 4O WNS 3y “om jo AoBsien 1ey; 10) ajel 1no sfieyo ANOY papualq B S8 UMOUY $1 JEUM 1B SALLE O} SINOY JO JaqUINU Pajelliiss|
B Aq |20} pelBLUNSE 12U} PAPIAD USL) SABY SAA 'SSED Sy UO MI0M 10 A1062)e0 1BU; 01 S|GBINCUIE SIS00 Sl (B30} pajesiiisa sy} 1e aalue o Aobaled jeu)
Ul oM aXELSpUR (v pajedioiue | ) 1BY) JEIS JC JeqLUIaill Usee oy 2jet jno abieus 3)qedidde auy Ag palidiinw usaq sey y1om jo Jofajes yoes Ul yiom

SU} Bupjeuspun Jusds ag (M 1By} swi PSIEWRSS 241 "LE)S 4 apesb Yors AQ yiom syl Bupjeuspun Jusds SInoy JO Jequunu Su pue siom ay) Supelspun
4e38 Jo 'sepedfi Jo ‘apesb ay} uodn pusdsp [iM LU2ium Hiom yons Bupeuspun JO S1509 Sl 3L} PUB oM JO SaLoBajes peolq Uiym sysSe} oytoads;
Buienispun puads (| 4e1S S1Y pue J8pjoYy S2IY0 8L BLU UDNW MOY O} SB 3)2UINSS UE SSPIACId JUSLUNoop Siil koM jo sauoberes juaieip ojul pesijeue
St 3usds sy 3L PUB USNEUSPUN HIOM 3] UiB|dXS O] Depiodal §] SARBLEN 'SIUN SpnuULl 9 U; juads awp Buiprodsy ‘uLiouad Asy) JU3 SHOM BU3 pue yelis

JO J3qWBLL B JO 9ousLIadXs PUB siibis 9y} 0} ajeudoidde sajel jno abieys asn apy "SISe( JS00 aLUl B UO pajessuntual 9q o} bupiees sl Japjoy 800 auL

: _- o pojwi-| f¢ BosIayey talWIeu mwwom
i

..... _ ALAVINANS JLVINILSE S35




00'865 0i°¢ : "8SED BU} JO} SPI02BI puB $300q 8L Buliercosy |

FHlom F0Mm 3y) : oM B¥lom Jo A0B3IED SIU) Ul UDYBELISPUN a4 0} $4SE} 84} JO :owa_._ummo,_

I 8y} ejepapun o} 9)ed Tu_mtmvcn 0} $)509 BWj}; S} ABUIPUN O} UIYE) |
3no afiuey? papusig | 341 JO SN[EA Pajewnsy | aq 0] aWn] pajewysy “

- DR ) i m

M | (¢ @1oN) SNOLLVOILSIANI

0G'ZEZ'8L3 OF'L2 JB10l1

0528 080 -fa|qeoidde s8) Uno) Jo/pue 2snoy saiedwen 12 susnjal j2uy Bud

oooge'lL 0%'5 ‘(sjgeondde se}

sJaqLIBLL puE sioypalo o) suodel jeuy Buinss) pue Suwelnal 'Buledsid

052vs 08z ‘santed JUBASSI JSYI0 PUB DXINH UIoL aouBlEajd aunsold Bup@es

09 L5V 002 ‘(algen)dde 10U § s18|89p) suimes Xe | uopelodion Bugy pue Bupedald

0g'ges |0EE "(z1qe0ydde jou 4 Bv2ep) sulmas 1A Buyy pue Buuedald)

05°182° loge ‘(e)qeoldde se) siequisw

PUE SI03PaIs 0} suodel ssaiboud [enuuz Buinss! pue Buwainal 'Buuedsid

00°CkP'L 05 N ‘SICIESIUILPE

, asen Ag 9se0 81 uo suop dJom o Buyjonued pue Buisesiang

050422 0L 4 25E0 2y 1o ssaubold ay) Jo smeinel oipouad Bubiepapun

00°5zZe' 00's ‘s1seq AlfeLEND B Uo pucy Ajjieuad ouyioads auy jo Aoenbape ayi Bumeirey

Q0'ELL) 4} o] "SpUNy J)BISS

, Buiuizpuoo JUNOJDE juBg U JO suogelIcueoad yuUeq Jenbal Bupeyspun

00" L8PL 054 “ooquses sJapjoy soiye sy Buibeusw pus Sutuizjuiew ‘Bugeal):

0S°0eE' 076 ‘9580 oy} 0] Bune@! sjewW=: pus SoUapLOdsSaLI0D SUNA I8 Uim Bulesq

0STP0'T 1008 ‘(ajgeodde se) juawguodde

_ sdapjoy o140 ay) Sugiazel Bupnjour iepioy aoljo sB wsunuiodded
i uo padnbal Jayjo PUE SIONpeId 0} sucheounou Aloymess ey buinss|

05°0gZL 08t -gSEO SU] U0 MIOM aU] SYELEUN 0} JEis oy} o3 suogonygsu) Bunb pus|

aseo sy} yim Suresp Jog ABsjens ojeudosdde ue Buisiaep - Buluugd mwmow




00°590'} 00t

! sungo Jey; Suipieball

| SUCIESIBAUOD BUOYdSIS) PUE S|lBwWS ‘2cuspLodsaLcD J03palo s Bullesq,

%

Flom
8yl aeMdapun o} a3l
1no abieys papuaig

FH1oM 3y} H4om

943 JO anjeA pajewinsy | 84 o awl pajewysy

a)eMapUnN 0} $1509 awl}| 3y} ayelopun o) Uaye)

yiom jo AiobBayes sy un uayelapun aq o} syse} ay) Jo uonduosag

(G SI0N) SHOLIdIND

!

TARZE; 00°062'€3 00°ZL iejoL! 1
) |
00042 L ) 08 % JUNCooE ayj j0 2insoia ayl Buipiebes yueg s uiw Buisien
00°020'Z |05°L ‘sigep

3o0g Buipuelsine Joaies o} Bugdwane pue siolgep uim Buipuodsauog;

Fom
943 M ELIDpUN 0} alel
no ableys papus|g

3 40M U} HIOM
9)EHapUN 0} S1S0J AW Y] ayeHapun o} Uayel
8y} 40 an[eA pajewiysy | 2q 03 Swil pajewnsT

jiom jo AuoBajes siyy i usyeLIapUN BG 0} S4SE) ay) Jo uonduasaq)

(# 830N) $13SSV 40 NOLLYSITVIY.

6174123 05'259'93 00'tZ | JEoL
|
0SZ8r'L ipLg S10}PaID JO JisuUaq 4
3y} 104 SpUNy J8A00S. 0] JopJo Ul Aled pliy) B 1suiebe axe) Aell 1epioy 80140
: ay) suolos Jo suoncesuen Aue AJjuspl 0} SPi0oal PUB $00g Buimeiasy
1 COO¥5'e 100°0L . ‘0)8 ‘S50U0)0S ‘SIUBUNGIOE HUBY U} SB Uons
‘senied piiyl JUBADjeL Woly voneulo; Bujuiego pue Bupaes Ad §91aA008)
jasse (equaiod Buidiiuapl 0} mala B Ui uofieBiisaaul jeiiul ue Bugsnpucy
00°zZee'L 'oBs ‘(8|gealddE J0u )| B1918p) 10V LUoHEsIENbSIq Sioj0auQ Auedilos sy

£g palinbal se s10)98ip U JO PNPUOD BU} Uo uinial Jo podal g Buledald




‘ o "An0[]0} 1SN S18PIOY 801110 Jey) eonorid palinbal o 195 Yolum ‘90noeld

fouanos Ul Jo sjusWERIS 1) pue Uon2isiBa| ADUSAl0SU) BY) J8pUN STUBWRLNER JIDU} 198U 0] J9PI0Y 32140 SUJ A USKRLIEpUN g O] 58U 3ng "SIO)pa.I0 8L
- 0} Jyaueq [eiousuy 1eup oAb jou ssop )| (siebeuew JIBY) puB) JOp|oY SO0 By A 8SED BU; UC SUOP HIoM 3L} JO UoiSIABdNS PUB [0[U0T SL] UNM Jayyeboy
‘, ‘18IS JI9U} PUE JSP|oY SO0 Ui AT SSED a3 1O SUCHOUN SATRASIUILLPE SUNNC) SU) Ui PSAIOALL S] BU) HIOM BU) siuasaldeal sy ] - LOelSIUIIDY Z 810N

_ "SJRLUYSS SIL) SADYE PUE 19A0 LOIEISUNLLIS] [BUORIDPE MEID 0] SiGE &q uay} |[m 3L} Jeiy) 05 S1BLINSS 92 SUj 858aI0Ul 0}

LOBNIOSaL B 3598 ([im ABY) ‘9SED BU) JO IXA1U02 a4 Ul sjeudoidde 11 S1apISUOD JBP|OY 20140 3L} laym UsY) 'os op o) [eAcidde BLjuiRIgo JSIY JNoWyiMm Sjeuwnsa
i) JO SSSOXS U] UC[EJAUNLLAI MEID JOULED JapIoY SO0 8Y] S0UIS "SJO)paJ2 o} Juas Hodal ssaifioid Ixau ay) Ul 8Se0 2y §1 3B} Aum 0} sEB uocneue|dxs|

ue epinosd [liv JP|OY 90140 U} ‘SlBWlSe aU} peaoxa 0} Aoyl 8l 40 'SjRLIRSS SU) PYS0XS Jop|oy 2010 au) AJ 9SED aU} UO palinoUl S3S03 sl 3

3| "9SED Yl J0 LONENSIUIIPE BU3 BULND 9SUE AR 1B SSRINOUNP 20 Sanixs|dUIoD umousun Ajusuno AUB JUNOSOE 0L 248} 10U SEOP 2}BLIISS aY] NS

g sy “Axa|diuoo 1ualedde pue azis Je|lwis B j0 S8Sed 40 10edsal Ul Jeploy s3I0 se Bulloe Jo aousiiadxs pue abpeimou J2U) pue SSED au} J0 s6pajmou
JUB1IND $,JSPjOY 990 S} U Paseq Si ¥ ‘9jdIssod SE SJeINI0E SE SBWILSS Si) 8XELU 0} U3XE] usaq aaey sda)s 9]issod |12 1SIYps 9SED ay) O abpajmouy
1N} SBY ISpjoy 80140 8y} 91043 PUE SSED 343 J0 UoKEASIUIWPE ayy Ul obe)s Auee ue je S10yIpa:o o) pepinoid usaq Sky SjeLnss sl ejoN Alcjeue|dxg

|

_ I f

_No £9C3 |05°/90°6E3 DE'EEL MHOM 40 SFRICDILYD TV ¥O4 TVLOL ANVHD
052/8'93 0652 " ey,
00062’ 08°ZL ‘PUSPIAIP JO UOREIB(ORP|
, W | o sogou sy Buinss) pue ‘sioupals o) pusplalp e Buided pug Bugeinaen.
08259 0¥'e "SUlZ0 el uo siesipnipe o) 18pJo ul 1Gep 46

| sj00:0 Jiay) Jo Hoddns Ul S2011paI0 WOy uonewuou [euoyippe Sugsanbey

0e'els 0g’l "pUSPIAIP B 40 JusilAed auy Joj wauyy Bugiiupe AjleuLo) pue!
, . waly uo Sugesipnipe ‘siolpalo WOk PAAISIAL 195P 10 sjoold Bumainay|
00°860"1L T "B0RoU
_ ] anezeb ajeudosdde ue Buogid pue puapip pepusiul jo 250U g Bumnss)
00'v5T 00'L “wissAs|
siwabeuell 9sE0 U} Yo UCKHEWLIOJUI JOJRaI0 2)ep 0} dn Buluiejuiel|




*$10}IpaJo BU} WA} UONEBJUSWINI0PD PUB UCNBULIOU [BUclippe Bugsanbal anjoaul Aew yoium ‘swie Jisy} aibe Aj[eutlo} 0}
[43pJ0 u) s10upaso Ag pebpol ucneluswnsop Buaddns pue swieo sy Bumaiaal pug 1q8p Jo sjoosd pabpo) jou saey oym siopals [je 0} Bugum spnjou; siyL
"$10})IPS.2 0} puspIap € Aed 0} WY 3|0BUS O} JapI0 Ul SBljeuL0) AOINIE}s UIENS0 eX)ELapUn 0} SBY Jap|oy 010 sy} - Spusplag "sucnouny AJojniels siy

40 1Ed SE YIOM S|} 9EHapUn ©) Palnbal ST 1ep|oy S210 SU ] "paneds) ale fel) se sjoedsosd puspinp pue swigR 1isyl Buipiebsl $101palo ulol; paAeoal
sauanb pue 20UspUGHSaLIOD YIM (B3P 0} SARY OS[E ||IM J2PIOY 82140 941 "SIONPSIS 34} 0} PSNSSE 54 UBD slodal puR $3000U Jel} 2INSua 0} pue '9sed

au} 1o Juawsbeuew oy jo ved se sWigD 119U} JO SJUNOLLE o) Yim 8lpsBa) 'SIo)palD 0 SOSSoIPPE PUS SBWEU 8y} Jo SpI0oal ejep O dn uejuiels spasu

| Jap|oy 221 B} - SIOYPAIO JO SWIB|D SuUoROUN) Ai0Jnels siy jo Hed se om siu} exeNapun o} palinbal s) sap|oy aomyo syl "sulelo oy} jo buisssooud
28U} 91108} 0] OdH 23 PUE S9aA0[dWwa-Xa aU) Y1oq WoJL paaeoal sauanb yim Buieap apn[au; [1s sHom eyl (Ody) 200 sjuswied Acuepunpay ey}
Aq Asreudordde pessaoold e SWIED N19U) JeU} 8INsSUS 0] J8pIo Ul saaA0jdlE-Xa B4} YIM (Bep ©F SpOsU Japlay Solo ay | - saafoldwz SIo|pald (G SON

"$10]IpaID 0} popincd SJUNOWE 25IESS O] PSIELUASS aU) as|Eal [m $19SSE aU) 181 seediue Japioy;
S2UI0 aU3 "USNEUSPUN SI oM SR )| 9SED a1 Ul S]SSE UMOLY SU) 8SiBal D) USYBHapUn aq 0] Spaeu JEU) JJom SU; §I Sily | -~ S193SY JO UOHESIESY f SION

‘suonoe Aeacsel [2iusjod Anuept Aslw 3 ybnoyy e ‘siojpals sy} 0} Jysuag 10341p ou

40 s1 suonebigo Alojniels siyy ypm A|dwoa o Way) s|qeus 4] YoM alj} PuS SI010alip au} JO JaNPpUoD aU3 Lo S|iINS PUB UORBAGUU] ‘ssauisng 1o} Juawipedsg
2U3 0} Hodeas 01 uonejsiBa| Ag pauinbel os|e sf Jap|oy 2210 SUL Jesc S| uonisod BU) 8oUO S10UpIo O) Lodas ACJmels Jiey] Ul UCEULIOUI YIns apn(oul

| lIlw 3ng Juesaid e suohebysanul asoly) Jo S.aNpaID 0] JUaUag syl AJjuenb o) 8|geun $1 JSRIOY @216 9y AIESSSI9u S| SI9) Ul 95BN UR J JyBuUS] jey)
10 SlEWNSS UB apiaotd (1M 1SD|CY 32140 alj) PUB SIOHPAL0 BU) J0 JUBUSq aU) 101 29 || SUOESE AloA0sal Uong AIBSsacau Se apewl 24 || §98) Ul 8sea1oU)
Ue 10} |BAcidde pUB s:0)pal 0} papiaold B4 |[Iam UORBUIOIU J2UHNy pug AIessaoau alaum SUCOR Alanooal Buuq ¢) pue |ejep U waiy aebpssau; 03

$1SO0 Bl [EUCIYPPE INJUL O} PEBU |[IM JOPIoY S01430 8Y) UBY} pauluap! aue uopebisaiul JSUHNY Jo) SISIBW 10 SalisA002) [BIUSIOG J| "uogeBisanul [enil ue
yans Bupjepspun 10 $1S00 aY) JuSsaldal PapIOdaI SIS00 alug 2y pUB SIOYpaID JO Wausq 8y} 10} SUCHIE A1aac0a) [Bnuasod aie aIau] JBUIRyM SUILLISIEP ©)
$9SBO e Ul uonebysaau] [eluul U sYepspun 0} 32081d ADUSAIOSU| JO SJUBWSIB)S 2} AQ palinbal st Jopjoy aowo ey {Buipes ybucim pue acueseajsill
SE YoNns siseul Jo joadsal Uj osje pue) ainpasold Aouaajosu] 94} JO JUSLLSIUSIIWIOD ) O Jold j0 pasodsip ueaq SABL SI9SSE 8laym ‘suojoesuel]
JUBPSIZYUE SB UMOUY aue Jeym JO joadsal Ul uoioe Alanooal axe) 0) stemod Japjoy oo au seab uonelsiBe| Aouaajosul ay | - suonebisaau] g aloN;

f




Notice about final dividend position
Battersea 38 Limited (“the Company”} ~ In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Company registered number: 08216184

Notice is given under rule 14.36 of The Insolvency {(England and Wales) Rules 2016, by Michae! Colin
John Sanders and Georgina Marie Eason, the Joint Liquidators to the creditors of Battersea 38 Limited,
that no further dividend will be declared to unsecured creditors

There will not be any further dividend declared to non-preferential unsecured creditors as the funds
realised have been used to pay prior dividends to non-preferential unsecured creditors, and to meet the
expenses of the Liquidation.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should either contact me at New Bridge
Street House, 30 - 34 New Bridge Street, London, EC4V 8BJ, or contact Scolt Parish by telephone on
01622 250423, or by email at scott. parish@mbhlip.co.uk

DATED THIS 6TH DAY OF FEBRUARY 2019

LSRN

Michael Colin John Sander,;
Joint Liquidator
Authorised to Act In the UK by the

Insolvency Practitioners' Association




Notice of Final Account of
Battersea 38 Limited {“the Company") — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Company registered number: 08216184

NOTICE IS GIVEN by the Joint Liquidators, Michael Colin John Sanders and Georgina Marie Eason,
under rule 6,28 of The Insolvency {(England and Wales) Rules 2016 and section 106 of The insolvency
Act 1985, that the company's affairs have been fully wound up.

1. Creditors have the right under rule 18.9 of The Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to
request further details of the Liguidators’ remuneratfon and expenses. That request must be
made to the Liguidators within 21 days of receipt of the final account, and with either the
permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
{Including the creditor in question). Secured creditors may also request further details.

2. Creditors have the right under rule 18.34 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 o
apply to Court to challenge the amount and/or basis of the Liquidators’ fees, and/or the amount
of any expenses incurred. That application must be made within 8 weeks of receipt of the final
account, and with either the permission of the Caurt, or with the concurrence of 10% in value of
the creditors (including the creditor in question). Secured craditors may also make an
application.

3. Creditors may object to the release of the Liguidators by giving notice in writing to the Liguidators
at the address glven below before the end of the prescribed period. The prescribed period will
end at the later of. 8 weeks after delivery of this notice; or, if any request for information
regarding the Liguidators’ remuneration and/or expenses is made under rule 18.9, or if any
application is made to Court to challenge the Liquidators’ fees and/or expenses under rules
18.34 or 18.35, when that request or application is finally determined.

4. The Liquidators will vacate office under section 171 of the Insolvency Act 1986 when, upon
expiry of the prescribed period that creditors have to object to their release, they deliver to the
Registrar of Companies the final account and a notice saying whether any creditor has objected
to their release,

8. The Liquidators will be released under section 173 of the Insolvency Act 1986 at the same time
as vacating office, unless any creditors objected to their release.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should either contact me at New Bridge
Street House, 30 - 34 New Brldge Street, London, EC4V 6B.J, or contact Scott Parish by telephone on
01622 250423, or by email at scoft. parish@mbllp.co uk

DATED THIS 6TH DAY OF FEBRUARY 2019

WA

Michael Colin John Safiders

Joint Liquidator

Authorised fo Act in the UK by the
Insolvency Practitioners Assoclation




